

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 7228 OF 2003

KANCHAN  
PRASHANT  
DHURI  
Digitally signed  
by KANCHAN  
PRASHANT  
DHURI  
Date:  
2026.02.13  
11:24:43 +0530

Dilip Manohar Khadtare

... Petitioner

Versus

The Secretary, Rayat Shikshan Sanstha and others

... Respondents

.....  
Mr. S.N. Pillai, Advocate for the Petitioner.  
None for the Respondents.

.....  
CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 12 FEBRUARY 2026

**P.C.** :

1. Mr. Pillai, learned Counsel, appears for the Petitioner and submits that some time be granted to intimate the date of hearing of the Petition to the Respondents/their Advocates.
2. List on **2<sup>nd</sup> April 2026** for hearing.
3. Let this order and the next date in this order be intimated to the other side.
4. It is made clear that if none appears for the Respondents on the next date, this Court will proceed to hear the Petition and pass appropriate orders.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)